

22-2908-cv(L), 22-2972-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IVAN ANTONYUK, COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH
MANN, LESLIE LEMAN, LAWRENCE SLOANE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, MATTHEW J.
DORAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LICENSING OFFICIAL OF
ONONDAGA COUNTY, JOSEPH CECILE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF SYRACUSE,
Defendants-Appellants.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY, EUGENE CONWAY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
SHERIFF OF ONONDAGA COUNTY, P. DAVID SOARES, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF ALBANY
COUNTY, GREGORY OAKES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF OSWEGO COUNTY, DON HILTON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SHERIFF OF OSWEGO COUNTY, JOSEPH
STANZIONE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF GREENE COUNTY,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JOSEPH CECILE**

CITY OF SYRACUSE
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
Todd M. Long, Esq.
Danielle R. Smith, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Joseph Cecile
233 East Washington Street, 300 City Hall
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 448-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Finding Plaintiff Johnson had Standing Against Chief Cecile	3
II. The District Court Erred in Finding Plaintiff Johnson Would Suffer Imminent and Irreparable Harm	11
A. The District Court Erred in Assuming Plaintiff Johnson was a City Resident	11
B. The District Court Erred in Finding Plaintiff Johnson Would Suffer Irreparable Harm with Respect to the Rosamond Zoo	15
III. The District Court Erred in Finding Plaintiff Johnson Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	18
A. The District Court Erred in Finding a Cognizable Nexus Between Plaintiff Johnson and Chief Cecile	18
B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider that the Rosamond Gifford Zoo Contains Government Buildings and is an Educational Facility	19
C. Chief Cecile Adopts the Arguments Raised by the State Defendants.....	20
IV. The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Balance of Equities and Service of Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs	21
V. The Historical Record Supports Defendants, Not Plaintiffs	22
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Shiffrin</i> , 205 F.3d 1321 (2d Cir 2000).....	10
<i>Avitabile v. Beach</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 326 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)	4
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19
<i>Does 1 – 10 v. Suffolk Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 2022 WL 2678876 (2d Cir. July 12, 2022)3, 10, 11	
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Frey v. Bruen</i> , 2022 WL 522478 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)	3, 4
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	passim
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	passim
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	9

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28..... 20, 22
